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GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1842 of 2025

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 1842 of 2025
Order reserved on: 09.01.2026
Order pronounced on: | 13.02.2026 N

Vikas Bhardwaj through SPA holder Mohinder
Singh Bhardwayj

Address: House no. 132, Block-C, Rosewood

City, Sector-49, 50, South City-II, Complainant
M/s Redtopaz Real Estate P

Address: SF-05, Ninex City

Sector-49, Gurugram Respondent
CORAM:

Shri Arun Kumar Chairman

APPEARANCE:

Sh. Birender Singh
Sh. Lokesh Kumar

Adyocate for the complainant
EG“ Advocate for the respondent

e complainant/allottee

HARE
1. The present complaint bee :

under section 31&%@ latianand Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
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Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S. No. | Heads

Information

Name and location of
the project

2. | Nature of the project
3. DTCP License

6. Agreement

7. | Unit no./Shop st Flo
@U wu&mamﬂ

8. | Area admeasuring

1038 sq. ft.
(page no. 35 of complaint)

9. Assured return
clause

4. That the First Party assured the
Second party that it shall pay monthly
assured return for a total period of eight
years commencing from 16.12.2016. the

assured monthly “Assured Return shall
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i

be paid to the Second Party by the First
Party in the following manner:-

(a) For the first three years commencing
from  16.12.2016 to 15.12.2019
Rs. 77,871/- per month or proportionally
on amount received.

(b) From Fourth year to sixth year
commencing from 16.12.2019 to
.2022 RS. 89,552 /- per month.

ciasho
g

:--:?}ij.ﬁ%‘ﬁ- eventh year to eighth year
ing from 16.12.2022 to

“15,12.2024.Rs. 1,02,985/- per month.
Aﬁ!{ N
I 37,08

10. | Total consideratios

11. | Total amount paj
the complainant

12. | Occupation Certificate | NA

13. | Offer of possession NA

IIANLIDINA

B. Factsofthe cnm@IU R U GRAM

3. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:

[ That the complainant relying upon the assurances of the respondent
has booked a shop space no.166 & 166A, measuring an area of 1038 sq.
ft. on first floor in the upcoming project of the respondent namely
"NINEX MALL" situated in Village Palra, Sector-70A, Gurugram for a
total sale consideration of Rs.48,37,080 /-,
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V.

VI

VIL
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That the respondent has allotted the said unit/shop to the complainant
through a letter of allotment dated 22.12.2016. Along with the letter of
allotment, the respondent has also executed an agreement dated
22.12.2016 in favour of complainant.

That, as per the agreement dated 22.12.2016 the respondent agreed
and undertook to pay the lease rentals to the complainant for a period
of 8 (eight) years commencing from 16.12.2016 as per the schedule as

mentioned in clause - 4 of the agi

=Y lj' _.':.-i.' 1) F
I_II . ‘h|r.
omplaipant %-:10!]?’; etelydgnhored the request of the

by the respondent

respondent,

That till today thﬂ&B@EMﬂy satisfactory reply
from the respon gﬁrﬁ% hly lease rentals and
possession of th'@tjﬂ her and has eenM&rmg a lot of mental,
physical & financial agony and harassment.

That the complainant has paid the total sale consideration to the
respondent as and when demanded by the respondent and there is no

default in making payment of sale consideration by the complainant on

her part.
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iv.

That as per the ledger issued by the respondent at the request of the
complainant the respondent stopped paying the lease rentals to the
complainant since 01.04.2018 and since then no lease rentals have been
paid by the respondent even after repeated requests made by the
complainant in this regard.

That the respondent has committed grave deficiency in services by not
paying lease rentals and by not delivering the possession of the shop on

the committed date as was p i t the time of sale of the said shop
_:-. f"'ﬂ

Direct the res nt.to us MCLR @ 2% to the
complainant DHAR n already paid by the
ccmplainantt espo

Direct the respondm exec@mnveyance deed in favour of the

complainant.
On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have
been committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty

or not to plead guilty.

Page 5 of 13



W HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1842 of 2025

D. Reply by the respondent.
6. The respondent contested the complaint by filing reply on the following
grounds: -
I That the present complaint has been filed by the complainant after
concealing the true facts and information regarding the booking of the
Unit No. 166 & 1664, in the project NINEX City in Sector-70A,

Gurugram, being developed by the respondent company i.e. Red Topaz
Real Estate Pvt. Ltd.

Il.  That a similar complaint Bea;

complainant.

[II.  That the reliefs's

approved Sec. 12 A pla
C.0.C with 93.3 oval to the plan on the first
instance itself i. HAﬁrEn NCLT DELHL.

[V.  That responde ary company of M/s
Ninex Deveiupgg u Q%&Mﬁ Ltd. was subject to
C.LR.P proceedings under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016
on 25.07.2019 by the orders of the Hon’ble NCLT of Delhi. The
insolvency proceedings were set aside on 15.02.2024 by the orders of

the Hon'ble NCLAT of Delhi. During the CIRP proceedings the

management and the board of directors were suspended and the
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control over the affairs of the company were taken over by the
Resolution Professional.

V. That the respondent no.1 herein ie. M/S Red Topaz Real Estate Pyt.
Ltd. was also subject to CIRP proceedings w.e.f. from 24/08/2019 by
the orders of the Hon'ble NCLT of Delhi the management and the board
of directors were suspended and the control over the affairs of the
company were taken over by the resolution professional.

VI.  That the respondent cumpa

VI was put up before the
te Hon'ble NCLT giving

14 : 1as’been approved by the C.0.C
with 93.30% in s ofithe provisions of Sec. 12
A of the IBC, 20 HARE of the COC vote, had
granted appruv@ stance itself i.e. on
08.07.2024. Suhsequlﬁz[l?é apprquﬁ\Mhy the Hon'ble NCLT
the C.LR.P proceedings came to an end and the control of the
respondent  company was handed over the former
management/directors i.e. Sh. Sandeep Garg and Sh. Ram Mehar Garg

who took over charge of the respondent company which was handed

over by the Ld. resolution professional.
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T
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That the respondent company other than CIRP proceedings had also
lost the precious time for the completion of the project due to Covid-
19 pandemic and subsequent lockdown imposed by the Union Govt.
and all activities most specifically construction related were banned
w.e.f. from March 2020 till October 2020. That also Hon’ble National
Green Tribunal had imposed ban on all kinds of construction activities
between 1st November to 31st December from the year 2019 to 2024

Town and Count nni aryana the jurisdiction of
Haryana Real ESEAEREMHM shall be entire
Gurugram distri:@ﬂ?ﬁj@ﬂﬁrﬁﬂt case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint,

EIl  Subject-matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 1 1(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder;
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20
L ]

Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the commaon areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides tg .f,_}';& g ompliance of the obligations
cast upon the promotensy n;ﬂ‘k‘?}g&;"’fﬁ and the real estate agents
under this Act and the ru 'ﬁa:’-a‘*:""‘ﬁ?s}‘f made thereunder.
11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
2 P
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
PSS L PN

compliance of obligations b thé romoter leaving aside compensation
P §:ﬂ! y—ﬂgmﬂ. \"-.".'.-\g P

which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

T | =y
complainant at a later stage. =
\%\r1
p ANy /'
F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant:
W ossession of the Unit

ate effect.

T

thlyassured return/lease
4.2018 till date.

(iii) Direct the res@ﬁ @@ﬁlﬁeﬁf?ﬁessiun charges to
the complainant till offer of possession.

(iv) Direct the respondent to pay the interest plus MCLR @ 2% to the
complainant on the amount /sale consideration already paid by
the complainant to the respondent.

(v) Direct the respondent to execute conveyance deed in favour of

the complainant.
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LT

12.

13,

14.

15.

The above mentioned reliefs are interrelated to each other.
Accordingly, the same are being taken up together for adjudication.

That in the present complaint, the complainant booked a unit/shop
bearing no. 166 & 166A situated on the 1 floor admeasuring 1038 sq.
ft. in the project “Ninex Mall”, Sector-70A, Gurugram. The allotment
letter as well as builder buyer agreement were executed between the
parties on 22.12.2016. That the complainant has filed the present

complaint seeking specific

assured return/lease rental-asy

complainant has submitted that4s pe

(CIRP) proceedings wete /s Red Topaz Real Estate

Pvt. Ltd. on 24.0 iod the management of the
company remmﬂ AHE on 20.05.2024 the
erstwhile suspe lfreﬁval plan under
the provisions n@iﬂncyﬁ?gﬂw Code, 2016. The said
plan was duly approved by the Committee of Creditors with a voting

share of 93.30%. Vide order dated 08.07.2024, the Hon'ble National

Company Law Tribunal, Delhi approved the said withdrawal/revival

plan thereby bringing the CIRP proceedings to an end.
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16. The relevant and material clauses of the approved withdrawal/revival
plan are clauses 7.9.2, 7.9.3, 7.9.9 and 7.9.10 which area reiterated
herein below for ready reference:

7.9.2 No allottee will be entitled to any penalty or interest in accordance
with the builder buyer agreement or any other instrument
executed between Corporate Debtor and allottees after this
Revival Plan is approved by the NCLT, however in the

event of delay in cnmp!eﬂanf handing over of the units to the

The right to receive unpttd=assufed returns as well as future

assured recﬂcﬁ R EMpmwded in this

Revival Pla
7.9.9 All the cfa@W%i@RﬂAM providing for
payment of interest / Assured Return/ Delay Penalty shall be
withdrawn forthwith by the respective Allottees and hence
become unenforceable. After approval of this Revival Plan none of
the allottees will be entitled to any interest /delay penalties
/Assured returns as guaranteed to them under the builder buyer
agreement or any other MOU with Corporate Debtor.
7.9.10 No allotee will be entitled for any refund except specifically
provided in this Revival Plan. All buyback agreements shall
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become void and unenforceable from the date of approval of this
Revival Plan by the NCLT

17. As per the said clauses the No allottee will be entitled to any penalty or
interest in accordance with the builder buyer agreement or any other
instrument executed between corporate debtor and allottees after the
revival plan is approved by the NCLT, however in the

event of delay in completion/ handing over of the units to the

approved by the HA‘RFEM becomes binding on
the corporate dz:;amztlj @T?/Em including creditors,
allottees and oth .

20. The Authority is of the considered view that the statutory mandate
under Section 31 of the IBC leaves no scope for any forum to grant
reliefs which are dehors or inconsistent with the approved plan.

21. Further, in view of the overriding effect of the Insolvency and
Bankruptcy Code under Section 238 any claim relating to assured

returns, possession, interest or any other contractual or monetary
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relief pertaining to the period prior to or during the CIRP proceedings

is required to be dealt with strictly in accordance with the approved

withdrawal/revival plan.

22. In view of the aforesaid statutory position and factual matrix, the

Authority holds that the present complaint is not maintainable and the

complainant is required to pursue her claim, if any, strictly in

accordance with the approved withdrawal /revival plan.

23. Complaint as well as appli

accordingly.

B,

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman

Rep . ory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 13.02.2026

HARERA
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